



Orange County Government

Orange County
Administration Center
201 S Rosalind Ave.
Orlando, FL 32802-1393

Legislation Text

File #: 25-901, **Version:** 1

Interoffice Memorandum

DATE: June 6, 2025

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings and County Commissioners

FROM: Carrie Mathes, CFCM, NIGP-CPP, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager II, Procurement Division

CONTACT: John Petrelli, Director, Risk Management Division

PHONE: 407-836-9636

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment No. 8, Contract Y23-134, Occupational Medical Services

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval of Amendment No. 8, Contract Y23-134, Occupational Medical Services, with Adventist Health System/Sunbelt, Inc. dba AdventHealth Centra Care, in the amount of \$1,496,679 for a revised estimated contract amount of \$4,833,210. ([Administration and Fiscal Services Department Risk Management Division] Procurement Division)

PROCUREMENT:

This amendment will provide additional funds needed to provide occupational medical services for Orange County employees due to increased hiring activities.

FUNDING:

Funding is available in account number 5510-025-0328-3195.

APPROVALS:

The Risk Management Division concurs with this recommendation.

REMARKS:

The Board authorized award of Y23-134 on July 11, 2023 to Adventist Health System/Sunbelt, Inc. dba AdventHealth Centra Care in the estimated contract amount of \$3,033,210 for a three-year term, with further approval for the Procurement Division to renew the contract for two additional one-year terms.

Previous contract amendments are as follows:

Amendment No. 1: Replaced Exhibits B.2, B.3, B.5, B.8, and B.19 with Exhibits B.2 Rev, 1, B.3 Rev.

1, B.5 Rev. 1, B.8 Rev. 1, and B.19 Rev. 1 respectively.

Amendment No. 2: Added a provision allowing use of contract by other government agencies to allow piggybacking.

Amendment No. 3: Replaced Exhibit B.18 with Exhibit B.18 Rev. 1.

Amendment No. 4: Replaced Exhibit B.19 Rev. 1 with Exhibit B.19 Rev 2.

Amendment No. 5: Replaced Exhibit B.19 Rev. 2 with Exhibit B.19 Rev 3.

Amendment No. 6: Replaced Exhibit B.18 Rev. 1 with Exhibit B.18 Rev. 2.

Amendment No. 7: Replaced Exhibit B.19 Rev. 3 with Exhibit B.19 Rev 4 and increased the contract by \$303,321 for a revised estimated contract amount of \$3,336,531.